# 504324744 04/17/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4371429

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
ANULEX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	01/17/2014	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CARTIVA, INC.		
Street Address:	6120 WINDWARD PKWY		
Internal Address:	SUITE 220		
City:	ALPHARETTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30005		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	14165421				

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949)760-0404
Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CARTV.037A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THEODORE PAPAGIANNIS
SIGNATURE:	/Theodore G. Papagiannis/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2017

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=037A Anulex to Cartiva#page1.tif source=037A Anulex to Cartiva#page2.tif source=037A Anulex to Cartiva#page3.tif source=037A Anulex to Cartiva#page4.tif

PATENT 504324744 REEL: 042033 FRAME: 0941

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of January 17, 2014, by and between Cartiva, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), and Anulex Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>").

- A. Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase, among other assets, all of the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents").
- B. Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, and the inventions they claim (including subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding relating to any of the Patents and subject matter that could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents), and any and all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, supplementary protection certificates and extensions, post grant certificates thereof, international applications or foreign equivalents thereof, which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents and any patent applications relating thereto, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, international applications, supplementary protection certificates, post grant certificates or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor does hereby agree to execute and make all rightful lawful papers in connection with the Patents and any patent applications relating thereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

ASSIGNEE:
CARPYA, NC.
Ву: 1/2/2/1/2
Name: Feier J. Pizzo, III
Title: Chief Financial Officer
ASSIGNOR:
ANULEX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Ву:
Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective authorized representatives.

ASSIGNEE:
CARTIVA, INC.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNOR:
ANULEX TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
By: MM/ letter
Name: Jeffrey J Peter

Title: <u>OF</u> Ô

the date first written above by their respective authorized representatives.

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of

# SCHEDULE A PATENTS

Family	FBD Matter No	Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent / Pub. No.	Extremities
FB - 4	479609.000003	BONE ANCHOR AND RELATED INSTRUMENTATION	United States	Pending	13/673,626	2012-11-00	US-2013- 0211451	Х
FB - 4	479609-000007	BONE ANCHOR AND RELATED INSTRUMENTATION AND METHODS	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Pending	PCT/US2013/025147		WO 2013/119812	×
FB – 4		BONE ANCHOR AND RELATED INSTRUMENTATION	United States	Expired	61/596,804	2012-02-09	Unpublished (provisional)	х
FB - 7	479609.000008	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ORTHOPEDIC REPAIR	United States	Pending	61/757,553	2013-01-28	Unpublished (provisional)	X
FB - 8	479609.000013	CIRCULATING BONE RASP	United States	Pending	61/887,132	2013-10-04	Unpublished (provisional)	×
FB - 9	479609.000021	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ORTHOPEDIC REPAIR	United States	Pending	61/914,341	2013-12-10	Unpublished (provisional)	×